

No. 18-483

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY,
INC., *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Pro-Life Legal Defense
Fund, Eleanor McCullen, One Nation Under
God Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Pass the Salt Ministries,
Liberty Fellowship, Pastor Chuck Baldwin,
Fitzgerald Griffin Foundation, Policy Analysis
Center, Restoring Liberty Action Committee,
and Center for Morality in Support of
Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Co-Counsel for RLAC
J. MARK BREWER
Co-Counsel for CLDEF
JAMES N. CLYMER
Co-Counsel for CLDEF
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
November 15, 2018
**Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
HERBERT W. TITUS
ROBERT J. OLSON
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE INDIANA LAW UNDER REVIEW SEEKS TO ERADICATE THE STAIN OF EUGENICS ON THE STATE OF INDIANA.	5
II. THIS CASE GIVES THIS COURT AN OPPORTUNITY TO REJECT ITS DEEPLY FLAWED DEFENSE OF POLICIES GROUNDED IN EUGENICS	12
III. IN THE 45 YEARS SINCE <u>ROE</u> , SCIENCE HAS ADVANCED TO ESTABLISH THE PERSONHOOD OF AN EMBRYO	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
1 Timothy 6:20	13
<u>STATUTES</u>	
<i>Indiana Code</i> Section 16-34-2-7.	4
<i>Indiana Code</i> Section 16-34-4	3
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Korematsu v. United States</u> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	15
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Silvester v. Becerra</u> , 583 U.S. ____ (2018)	12
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma</u> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).	3, 14, 15
<u>Trump v. Hawaii</u> , 585 U.S. ____, 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	15
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
N. Berlatsky, “Neither Pro-Life Nor Pro-Choice Can Solve the Selective Abortion Crisis,” <i>The Atlantic</i> (Mar. 6, 2013)	9
A. Cohen, <u>Imbeciles: The Supreme Court, American Eugenics, and the Sterilization of Carrie Buck</u> (Penguin: 2016)	6, 13
G.K. Chesterton, <u>Eugenics and Other Evils</u> (M. Perry, ed.) (Inkling Books, 2000)	5, 6
Indiana Eugenics, History & Legacy, 1907-2007	8
Robert P. George and Christopher Tollefsen, <u>Embryo: A Defense of Human Life</u> , (Witherspoon Institute, 2nd ed. 2011)	18, 19

T. Murphy & M. Lappe, <u>Justice and the Human Genome Project</u> (U. Cal Press: 1994)	11
V. Nourse, <u>In Reckless Hands: <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> and the Near Triumph of American Eugenics</u> (W.W. Norton 2008)	14
Margaret Sanger, “The Eugenic Value of Birth Control Propaganda,” <i>Birth Control Review</i> (Oct. 1921)	10, 11
“When Does Abortion Become Eugenics?” <i>The Atlantic</i> (2016)	8
Glanville Williams, <u>The Sanctity of Life and the Criminal Law</u>	16
